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Proposed Stipulation 
 

In the Matter of Christopher Pak 
(Case No. 2017-08) 

 

 
A. Introduction 
 

This case involves violations of City campaign finance laws.  Between 2014 and 2016, 
Christopher Pak (Pak) allegedly made contributions in excess of per-person contribution limits 
on four separate occasions.  
 

Pak, who chose not to be represented by counsel in this matter, has agreed to a proposed 
stipulation admitting to these violations.  A copy of the stipulation, which provides additional 
details and represents the agreement between the parties, is provided in Attachment A.  We 
recommend that it be approved. 

 
B. Law 
 

City law limits the amount of money that a single person may contribute to City 
candidates and officeholders.  During all time periods relevant to this matter, the per-person limit 
on contributions to a single candidate for City Council was $700 per election, and the maximum 
per-person contribution to a City Councilmember’s officeholder committee was $700 per fiscal 
year.  Los Angeles City Charter (Charter) § 470(c)(3); Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) §§ 
49.7.3(B)(2)(a); 49.7.19(F).  The per-person limit on contributions to a single candidate for 
Citywide office during those time periods was $1,400 per election, and the maximum per-person 
contribution to a Citywide officeholder committee was $1,400 per fiscal year.  Charter § 
470(c)(4); LAMC §§ 49.7.3(B)(2)(a); 49.7.19(F).  

 
A person is an individual, business, association, committee, or any other organization or 

group of persons acting in concert.  Cal. Gov’t Code § 82047; LAMC § 49.7.2.  An agent acting 
on behalf of another person is liable for violations that arise out of the agent’s actions.  LAMC § 
49.7.38(F)(2). 

 
To safeguard the integrity of the contribution limits, City law requires that contributions 

from more than one person be treated as one contribution under certain circumstances.  One such 
circumstance is when contributions are made to the same candidate by a limited liability 
company and an individual who holds either an investment interest of at least 50 percent in that 
company or a majority of the company’s voting rights.  LAMC § 49.7.4(I).  
 
C. Facts 
  

Archeon Group International, LLC (Archeon) is an architectural and development firm 
that provides services to clients throughout the Los Angeles area.  Pak is the founder and sole 
owner of Archeon.   
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Datum Development Group, LLC (Datum) is a development firm that operates out of the 

same office as Archeon.  Pak owns 50 percent of Datum.   
 
A review of contributions following receipt of a whistleblower complaint revealed that 

Pak personally contributed to two City candidate committees and two City officeholder 
committees between October 2014 and June 2016.  During this same period, Archeon 
contributed to the same two officeholder committees and one of the candidate committees, while 
Datum contributed to the other candidate committee.  Additional detail is provided in the 
following table: 

 
Date Contributor Amount Committee Excess 

10/28/14 Archeon $500 Councilmember Cedillo 
Officeholder Account 2013  $500 4/3/15 Pak $700 

3/25/15 Pak $1,400 Garcetti for Mayor 2017  $1,400 6/17/15 Datum $1,400 
6/19/15 Pak $1,400 Controller Ron Galperin 

Officeholder Account 2013  $1,400 6/30/15 Archeon $1,400 
11/18/15 Archeon $700 Bob Blumenfield for  

City Council 2017  $700 6/30/16 Pak $700 
Total in Excess $4,000 

 
Pak’s business ownership interests gave him exclusive control over Archeon’s political 

contributions and entitled him to participate in all political contribution decisions made by 
Datum.  Pak was aware of the contribution limits and aggregation requirement.    

 
Pak, acting as CEO and president of Archeon and as president of Icor Builders, Inc. 

(Icor), previously entered into a stipulation on behalf of the two companies for identical 
violations of the City’s campaign finance laws.  Archeon and Icor shared the same majority 
shareholders and exceeded contribution limits by contributing to the same campaign committees 
during the 2003 election cycle.  The matter was resolved without a penalty, pursuant to the 
Ethics Commission’s former infraction policy.  

 
D. Penalty 
 

The maximum administrative penalty for a violation of the City’s campaign finance laws 
is the greater of $5,000 or three times the amount of money that was improperly contributed, 
spent, or reported.  Charter § 706(c)(3).  In this case, the maximum charged penalty is $20,000.  
 

We recommend resolving this case by approving the stipulated penalty of $15,000.  We 
believe the penalty is appropriate, given the relevant circumstances of this case.  See Los 
Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) § 24.27(h)(2).  Pak did not consult Ethics Commission 
staff about how to comply with the law.  See LAAC § 24.27(h)(2)(C).  In mitigation, Pak 
cooperated with the investigation, saved Ethics Commission resources by entering into this 
stipulated settlement at an early stage in the investigation, and staff discovered no evidence of an 
intent to conceal or deceive.  See LAAC §§ 24.27(h)(2)(B), (E), (F).  However, in aggravation, 
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the violations in this case are serious and Pak’s company, Archeon, has prior enforcement history 
with the Ethics Commission for identical violations.  See LAAC §§ 24.27(h)(2)(A), (D).   

 
The recommended penalty is designed to promote the equitable treatment of similar 

respondents, encourage the early resolution of cases, and reflect the serious nature of the 
violations.  
 
 
Attachment: 
 A Proposed stipulation in Case No. 2017-08 (Christopher Pak) 
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KIRSTEN PICKENPAUGH 
Acting Director of Enforcement 
Los Angeles City Ethics Commission 
200 North Spring Street 
City Hall, 24th Floor 
Los Angeles CA 90012 
(213) 978-1960 
 
Complainant 

 
BEFORE THE LOS ANGELES CITY ETHICS COMMISSION 

 
 
In the Matter of:                                               |     Case No. 2017-08 
 |      
 CHRISTOPHER PAK |     STIPULATION AND ORDER  
  | 
 | 
                                         Respondent. | 
 |   
 
 

Kirsten Pickenpaugh, Acting Director of Enforcement for the Los Angeles City Ethics 

Commission (the Ethics Commission), and Christopher Pak (the respondent) agree to the 

following: 

 

1. This stipulation will be submitted to the Ethics Commission members for 

consideration at their next meeting. 

  

2. If approved by the Ethics Commission members, this stipulation and the 

accompanying order will be the final disposition of this matter with respect to the respondents. 

 

3. The respondent understands and knowingly and voluntarily waives all procedural 

rights under Los Angeles City Charter §§ 706 and 709 and Los Angeles Administrative Code §§ 

24.26 and 24.27.  These rights include but are not limited to receiving an accusation, having the 

Ethics Commission members or an impartial administrative law judge hear the matter, personally 

appearing at an administrative hearing, confronting and cross-examining witnesses testifying at a 

hearing, and subpoenaing witnesses to testify at a hearing. 

 

4. The respondent understands and knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights to 

seek judicial review of any action by the Ethics Commission on this matter. 

 

5. The exhibit that is attached and incorporated by reference is a true and accurate 

summary of the facts in this matter.  The respondent has violated City law as described in the 

Exhibit. 
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ORDER 
 

 

 The Los Angeles City Ethics Commission considered the stipulation in Case No. 2017-08 

at its meeting on ____________________________.  The members of the Ethics Commission 

approved the stipulation and order Christopher Pak to pay a fine of $15,000 to the City of Los 

Angeles in accordance with the terms of the stipulation. 

 

 

 

DATED:______________________   ____________________________ 

 

President 

       Los Angeles City Ethics Commission 
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EXHIBIT 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 

This case arose from a whistleblower complaint.  Christopher Pak (Pak), who is not 
represented by an attorney in this matter, admits that he violated City campaign finance laws by 
exceeding the per-person contribution limits. 
 
II. LAW 
 

Campaign financing and disclosure in City elections are governed by the Los Angeles 
City Charter (Charter), the Campaign Finance Ordinance (Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 
§§ 49.7.1 et seq.), and the Political Reform Act (Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 81000 – 91014).   
 

Charter § 470(c) limits the amount of money that a single person may contribute to a 
single City candidate.  City law also limits the amount of money that a single person may 
contribute to a single City officeholder.  LAMC § 49.7.19(F).  During all time periods relevant to 
this matter, the maximum per-person contribution to a City Council candidate’s campaign 
committee was $700 per election, and the maximum per-person contribution to a City 
Councilmember’s officeholder committee was $700 per fiscal year.  Charter § 470(c)(3); LAMC 
§§ 49.7.3(B)(2)(a); 49.7.19(F).  The maximum per-person contribution to a Citywide candidate’s 
campaign committee during those time periods was $1,400 per election, and the maximum per-
person contribution to a Citywide officeholder committee was $1,400 per fiscal year.  Charter § 
470(c)(4); LAMC §§ 49.7.3(B)(2)(a); 49.7.19(F). 

 
A person is an individual, business, association, committee, or any other organization or 

group of persons acting in concert.  Cal. Gov’t Code § 82047; LAMC § 49.7.2.  An agent acting 
on behalf of another person is liable for violations that arise out of the agent’s actions.  LAMC § 
49.7.38(F)(2). 
 

In certain instances, contributions from more than one person must be aggregated and 
treated as a single contribution in order to safeguard the integrity of the contribution limits.  
LAMC § 49.7.4.  For example, contributions made by an individual and a limited liability 
company (LLC) must be aggregated when the individual holds an investment interest in the LLC 
of at least 50 percent or holds a majority of the LLC’s voting rights.  LAMC § 49.7.4 (I).   

 
Contributors and committees are independently responsible under the law for their 

campaign activity, and a violation by one does not necessarily mean a violation by the other.   
 

III. FACTS 
 

Pak is a real estate developer, architect, and the sole owner of Archeon Group 
International, LLC (Archeon).  Pak also holds a 50 percent ownership interest in Datum 
Development Group, LLC (Datum).  Pak has exclusive control of Archeon’s political 
contributions, and participates in all political contribution decisions made by Datum.    
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Between October 2014 and June 2016, Pak personally contributed to two City candidate 

campaign committees and two City officeholder committees.  He also caused Archeon and 
Datum to make contributions to the same committees.  Additional detail is provided in the 
following table. 
 

Date  Contributor  Amount  Committee  Excess 

10/28/14  Archeon  $500  Councilmember Cedillo 
Officeholder Account 2013  

$500 
4/3/15  Pak  $700 

3/25/15  Pak  $1,400 
Garcetti for Mayor 2017   $1,400 

6/17/15  Datum  $1,400 

6/19/15  Pak  $1,400  Controller Ron Galperin 
Officeholder Account 2013  

$1,400 
6/30/15  Archeon  $1,400 

11/18/15  Archeon  $700  Bob Blumenfield for  
City Council 2017  

$700 
6/30/16  Pak  $700 

Total in Excess  $4,000 

 
Because Pak wholly controlled the contribution activity of Archeon, his contributions 

must be aggregated with the company’s when the contributions are made to the same candidate 
in a single election or to the same officeholder in a single fiscal year.  In addition, because Pak 
controls 50 percent of Datum and directs its political contributions, its contributions must be 
aggregated with his when made to the same candidate in a single election. 

 
When aggregated, contributions from Pak and Archeon exceeded the per-person 

contribution limits to the following committees:  Councilmember Cedillo Officeholder Account 
2013; Bob Blumenfield for City Council 2017; and Controller Ron Galperin Officeholder 
Account 2013.  Also when aggregated, contributions from Pak and Datum exceeded the per-
person contribution limit to the Garcetti for Mayor 2017 committee.  The sum of all excess 
contributions totaled $4,000. 

 
Pak stated that he directed the contributions to the recipient committees because he 

considered them the best candidates for the position.  Pak was aware of the contribution limits 
and the aggregation requirement.  He has a history of regularly making political contributions in 
City elections.  He also supports City candidates by holding fundraisers and seeking 
contributions from other persons on behalf of the candidates.   

 
In addition, Pak was involved in a prior enforcement action by the Ethics Commission for 

the same violation of excess aggregate contributions.  In that 2006 matter, Archeon and Icor 
Builders, Inc. (Icor), violated the contribution limits by contributing to the same committees 
during the same election cycle.  Archeon and Icor were owned or controlled by the same 
majority shareholder or shareholders at the time of the contributions and, as a result, their 
contributions were required to be aggregated.  Pak was the CEO and president of Archeon and 
the president of Icor at the time, and he entered into the stipulation on behalf of both 
organizations. 
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IV. VIOLATIONS 

 
Pak admits that he violated City law as follows:   
 

COUNTS 1 – 4: 
EXCESS CONTRIBUTIONS 

 
COUNT 1:  Pak violated Charter § 470(c)(3) and LAMC § 49.7.19(F) by making a 

personal contribution to the Councilmember Cedillo Officeholder Account 2013 committee on or 
about October 28, 2014,  causing Archeon to make a contribution to the same committee on or 
about April 3, 2015, and thereby exceeding the per-person contribution limit by $500.    

 
COUNT 2:  Pak violated Charter § 470(c)(4) and LAMC § 49.7.3(B)(2)(a) by making a 

personal contribution to the Garcetti for Mayor 2017 committee on or about March 25, 2015, 
causing Datum to make a contribution to the same committee on or about June 17, 2015, and 
thereby exceeding the per-person contribution limit by $1,400.    

 
COUNT 3:  Pak violated Charter § 470(c)(4) and LAMC § 49.7.19(F) by making a 

personal contribution to the Controller Ron Galperin Officeholder Account 2013 committee on 
or about June 19, 2015, causing Archeon to make a contribution to the same committee on or 
about June 30, 2015, and thereby exceeding the per-person contribution limit by $1,400. 

 
COUNT 4:  Pak violated Charter § 470(c)(3) and LAMC § 49.7.3(B)(2)(a) by making a 

personal contribution to the Bob Blumenfield for City Council 2017 committee on or about 
November 18, 2105, causing Archeon to make a contribution to the same committee on or about 
July 7, 2016, and thereby exceeding the per-person contribution limit by $700. 

 
V. PENALTY 
 

Charter § 706(c)(3) establishes the penalty formula for administrative actions taken by 
the Ethics Commission.  The maximum penalty is the greater of $5,000 per violation or three 
times the amount that was improperly reported, spent, or received.  In this case, the maximum 
charged penalty is $20,000 ($5,000 per count). 

 
The Ethics Commission is required to consider all relevant circumstances before 

assessing penalties.  Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) § 24.27(h)(2).  Enforcement 
staff noted that Pak did not consult Ethics Commission staff about how to comply with the law.  
See LAAC §§ 24.27(h)(2)(C).  Ethics Commission staff also noted the following mitigating 
circumstances: Pak cooperated with the Ethics Commission investigation and saved Ethics 
Commission resources by entering into this stipulated settlement at an early stage in the 
investigation, prior to the preparation of a probable cause report. See LAAC §§ 24.27(h)(2)(E)–
(F).  In addition, enforcement staff found no evidence of an intent to conceal or deceive.  See 
LAAC § 24.27(h)(2)(B). 
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However, enforcement staff also noted aggravating circumstances.  The violations in this 
case are serious and Pak’s company, Archeon Group, was previously the subject of an Ethics 
Commission enforcement action for identical violations.  See LAAC §§ 24.27(h)(2)(A), (D).   
 

Based on the facts and circumstances, staff recommends resolving this case by imposing 
a penalty of $15,000.  The recommended penalty is intended to promote the equitable treatment 
of similar respondents, encourage the early resolution of cases, and reflect the serious nature of 
the violations.   
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